

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

In the Matter of:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

File No:

In removal proceedings

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE – ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, BLACK ALLIANCE FOR JUST IMMIGRATION, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS COALITION, HARVARD LAW SCHOOL CRIMMIGRATION CLINIC, IMMIGRANT JUSTICE IDAHO, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION ALLIANCE, OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER, PRISONERS’ LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW YORK, ROCKY MOUNTAIN IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY NETWORK, TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER, ST. THOMAS UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW IMMIGRATION CLINIC, & PROFESSOR MICHAEL WISHNIE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO REOPEN

Andrew Wachtenheim
Nabilah Siddiquee
Immigrant Defense Project
P.O. Box 1765
New York, NY 10027
Phone: 212-725-6421

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The INA’s “Conviction” Definition Excludes Prior Convictions That Have Been Vacated or Otherwise Eliminated by the Convicting Jurisdiction.....3

 A. Relevant Statutory Background and BIA Precedents on the Definition of “Conviction”3

 1. Pre-IIRIRA BIA and AG Decisions Deferring to State Determinations Regarding Disposition of Criminal Charges3

 2. IIRIRA and Subsequent BIA Precedent5

 B. The Plain Text of the INA Conviction Definition Unambiguously Does Not Include Vacated or Expunged Convictions7

 C. Legislative History Confirms That the INA Conviction Definition Does Not Extend to Vacated or Expunged Convictions.....9

 D. Applicable Statutory Interpretation Principles Further Confirm That the INA Conviction Definition Does Not Include Vacated or Expunged Prior Convictions10

 1. Prior Construction Canon: In codifying the terms of art “conviction” and “formal judgment of guilt,” Congress incorporated the decades of prior decisional law interpreting those terms to exclude convictions that have been vacated or expunged.....11

 2. Federalism Canon: Congress intended for federal immigration law to defer to state determinations regarding convictions13

 3. Criminal Rule of Lenity: Any ambiguity in the INA “conviction” definition must be resolved in favor of the defendant, to exclude vacated and expunged convictions.....15

 4. Presumption Against Deportation: Any ambiguities in the statutory “conviction” definition must be resolved through the narrowest reading, to exclude vacated and expunged convictions16

II. Under the Statute, Regulations, and Governing Constitutional Principles, the Board Must Reopen Proceedings in Cases Where the Conviction Underlying Removability or Ineligibility for Relief Has Been Vacated Jurisdiction17

III. Where the Conviction Underlying Removability or Relief Ineligibility No Longer Exists, Removal Proceedings Must Be Reopened, and Two Procedural Mechanisms for Doing So Are the Motion to Reopen Statute and Equitable Tolling, or the Board’s *Sua Sponte* Authority Under the Regulations.....22

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	20
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	16
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	18
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	7, 16
<i>Estrada-Rosales v. I.N.S.</i> , 645 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13, 18
<i>Harchenko v. INS</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11, 17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	2
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	18
<i>Lennon v. INS</i> , 527 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	2
<i>Matter of Adamiak</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 878 (BIA 2006).....	6
<i>Matter of A-F-</i> , 8 I&N Dec. 429 (BIA 1959).....	4
<i>Matter of B-Z-R-</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 563 (A.G. 2022).....	2
<i>Matter of G-</i> , 9 I&N Dec. 159 (BIA 1960; AG 1961).....	4
<i>Matter of Ibarra-Obando</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 576 (BIA 1966; AG 1967).....	4
<i>Matter of Jose Augustin Fernandez</i> , AXXXXX2625, 2017 WL 1951529 (BIA Apr. 6, 2017)...	22
<i>Matter of L-R-</i> , 8 I&N Dec. 269 (BIA 1959).....	4
<i>Matter of Marroquin-Garcia</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 705 (A.G. 2005).....	7
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Paulo Do Rosario</i> , AXXXXX5816, 2010 WL 4035430 (BIA Sept. 17, 2010).....	22
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Reynaldo Ibarra Casarez</i> , AXXXX5476, 2006 WL 3922304 (BIA Dec. 26, 2006) ...	22
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Ruiz</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1378 (BIA 2000).....	6
<i>Matter of Roldan</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 512 (BIA 1999) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Sirhan</i> , 13 I&N Dec. 592 (BIA 1970).....	4
<i>Matter of Thomas & Thompson</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 674 (A.G. 2019).....	1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	19
<i>Mendez v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Mountain Communities for Fire Safety v. Elliott</i> , 25 F.4th 667 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	2
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	2
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	2
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Rubalcaba v. Garland</i> , 998 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>The Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009) .	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	20
<i>Valeriano v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	20
<i>Wiedersperg v. I.N.S.</i> , 896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	11, 13
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	12
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1327.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324c.....	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No.104-828 (1996).....	5, 9, 10
INA § 101	16
INA § 101(a)(48)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 240(c).....	18
Other Authorities	
Alina Das, <i>No Justice in the Shadows: How America Criminalizes Immigrants</i> (2020)	21
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	7, 8
Kimani Paul-Emile, <i>Reconsidering Criminal Background Checks: Race, Gender, and Redemption</i> , 25 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 395 (2016).....	19
The State of Black Immigrants, Black Alliance for Just Immigration (2020).....	21
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. X, § 8.....	14
